book value of the Company as of September 30, 1997 was $36.3 million or $4.37
per share. Pro forma net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing
the net tangible book value of the Company (tangible assets less liabilities) by
the pro forma number of shares of the Company's Common Stock outstanding and
adjusting for stock options exercisable as of September 30, 1997. Without taking
into account any changes in net tangible book value subsequent to September 30,
1997, other than to give effect to the receipt of the estimated net proceeds of
the sale of the 2,000,000 shares of Common Stock offered hereby at an assumed
initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, the mid-point of the filing
range, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses, and the application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom,
the pro forma net tangible book value of the Common Stock as of September 30,
1997 would have been $59.7 million, or $5.80 per share. This represents an
immediate and substantial dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $7.20
per share to new investors purchasing shares in the Offering. The following
table illustrates the per share dilution as of September 30, 1997:

   Assumed initial public offering price.....   $13.00
   Pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 1997.....  $4.37
   Increase attributable to new investors.....   1.43
   -----
   Pro forma net tangible book value after the Offering.....   5.80
   ------
   Dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 7.20
   ======

   The following table sets forth, on an as adjusted basis as of September 30,
1997, after giving effect to the conversion of all outstanding shares of Series
A Convertible Preferred Stock into Common Stock, the differences between
existing Stockholders and purchasers of Common Stock in the Offering at an
assumed initial public offering price of $13.00 per share, the mid-point of the
filing range, and before the deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses with respect to the number of shares of Common

[…]

The following table sets forth information with respect to the beneficial
ownership of the Company's Common Stock as of October 31, 1997 and as adjusted
to reflect the sale of the Common Stock offered hereby by, for (i) each person
who is known by the Company to own beneficially more than 5% of the outstanding
shares of Common Stock, (ii) each of the Company's directors, (iii) each of the
Selling Stockholders, (iv) each Named Executive Officer and (v) all directors
and executive officers as a group.

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED PRIOR TO   OWNED AFTER
   OFFERING(1)   OFFERING(1)
   -------------------   SHARES TO BE SOLD   -------------------
  NAME AND ADDRESS OF BENEFICIAL OWNER(1)   NUMBER   PERCENT   IN OFFERING   NUMBER   PERCENT
- -------------------------------------------  ---------   -------   -----------------   ---------   -------

Memorial Drive Trust(2).....  2,879,786   36.6%   425,000   2,454,786   24.9%
Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance
  Company(3).....  1,000,000   12.7   212,500   787,500   8.0
Data General Corporation(4).....   655,067   8.3   280,500   374,567   3.8
First Stage Capital Limited
  Partnership(5).....   375,000   4.8   318,750   56,250   *
James R. Bertelli(6).....   437,119   5.5   --   437,119   4.4
Donald Barry(7).....   11,030   *   --   11,030   *
Vincent A. Mancuso.....   --   *   --   --   *
G. Mead Wyman(8).....   44,000   *   --   44,000   *
Gordon Baty(9).....   490,653   6.2   318,750   171,903   1.7
Albert P. Belle Isle(10).....   48,228   *   --   48,228   *
R. Schorr Berman(11).....  2,889,514   36.7   425,000   2,464,514   25.0
Sherman N. Mullin(12).....   6,649   *   --   6,649   *
Melvin Sallen(13).....   23,649   *   --   23,649   *
All directors and executive officers as a
  group (nine persons)(16).....  3,950,842   49.8   743,750   3,207,092   32.3
OTHER SELLING STOCKHOLDERS
Robert Frisch(14).....   176,000   2.2   21,250   154,750   1.6
John Nitzsche.....   291,000   3.7   85,000   206,000   2.1
Kathryn Bertelli(15).....   301,500   3.8   10,200   291,300   3.0
Susan L. Ansin.....   140,000   1.8   29,750   110,250   1.1
Patrick B. Maraghy, Trustee(17).....   360,000   4.6   91,800   268,200   2.7
Other Selling Stockholders each owning less
  than 1% of the Common Stock before the
  Offering (18 parties)(18).....   314,629   4.0   25,250   289,379   2.9

- ---------------
* Less than one percent

 (1) Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with rules of the
   Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") and includes general
   voting power or investment power with respect to securities. Shares of
   Common Stock subject to options and warrants currently exercisable or
   exercisable within sixty (60) days of October 31, 1997 are deemed
   outstanding for computing the percentage of the person holding such
   options, but are not deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of any
   other person. Except as otherwise specified below, the persons named in the